(4) Goodwill Impairment.  Based on results of our 2002 annual goodwill impairment assessment, we recorded a non-cash goodwill
impairment charge of $91.6 million, which represented the entire goodwill balance recorded at Insight UK.

(5) Earnings from Discontinued Operations.  During the year ended December 31, 2006, we sold Direct Alliance, a business process
outsourcing provider in the U.S.  During the year ended December 31, 2004, we sold our 95% ownership in PlusNet, an Internet
service provider in the United Kingdom.  Accordingly, we have accounted for both entities as discontinued operations and have
reported their results of operations as discontinued operations in the consolidated statements of earnings.  Included in earnings from
discontinued operations for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2004 are the gain on the sale of Direct Alliance of $14.9
million, $9.0 million, net of taxes, and the gain on the sale of PlusNet of $23.7 million, $18.3 million net of taxes, respectively.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.

35

The tables below reflect the effect of the restatement adjustments on our 2003 and 2002 Statements of Earnings (in
thousands, except per share data):

   Year Ended December 31, 2003

As Reported
Discontinued
Operations(B)  Adjustments As Restated

Net sales.....  $  2,886,047 $  (76,257) $  - $  2,809,790
Costs of goods sold.....   2,546,586   (54,913)   -   2,491,673

Gross profit .....   339,461   (21,344)   318,117
Operating expenses:

Selling and administrative expenses.   279,539   (4,911)   3,654(A)   278,282
Severance and restructuring
  expenses .....   3,465   -   -   3,465
Reductions in liabilities assumed in
  a previous acquisition.....   (2,504)   -   -   (2,504)

Earnings from operations.....   58,961   (16,433)   (3,654)   38,874
Non-operating (income) expense:

Interest income   (833)   -   -   (833)
Interest expense   2,608   -   -   2,608
Net foreign currency exchange loss   398   -   -   398
Other expense, net   2,074   (394)   -   1,680

Earnings from continuing
  operations before income taxes...   54,714   (16,039)   (3,654)   35,021

Income tax expense .....   18,952   (5,880)   (1,579)   11,493
Net earnings from continuing
   operations.....   35,762   (10,159)   (2,075)   23,528
Net earnings  from
   discontinued operation.....   1,992   10,159   (554)   11,597
Net earnings .....  $   37,754 $  - $  (2,629) $  35,125

Net earnings per share - Basic:

Net earnings from continuing
   operations .....  $  0.77 $  (0.22) $  (0.04) $  0.51
Net earnings from discontinued

operation.....   0.05   0.22   (0.02)   0.25
Net earnings per share .....  $  0.82 $  - $  (0.06) $  0.76

Net earnings per share - Diluted:

Net earnings from continuing
   operations .....  $  0.76 $  (0.22) $  (0.04) $  0.50
Net earnings from discontinued
operation .....   0.05   0.22   (0.02)   0.25

Net earnings per share .....  $  0.81 $  - $  (0.06) $  0.75

Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic   46,315   -   -   46,315
Diluted   46,885   -   (304)   46,581

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax
 benefit.

(B) Adjustment to reclassify the operations of Direct Alliance to discontinued operations as described in Note 11.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.

36

   Year Ended December 31, 2002

As Reported
Discontinued
Operations(B) Adjustments As Restated

Net sales.....  $  2,875,895 $  (95,926) $  - $  2,779,969
Costs of goods sold.....   2,547,486   (74,753)   -   2,472,733

Gross profit .....   328,409   (21,173)   307,236
Operating expenses:

Selling and administrative expenses.   250,394   (3,928)   12,817(A)   259,283
Severance and restructuring
  expenses .....   1,500   -   -   1,500
Goodwill impairment .....   91,587   -   -   91,587

Loss from operations .....   (15,072)   (17,245)   (12,817)   (45,134)
Non-operating (income) expense:

Interest income   (381)   -   -   (381)
Interest expense   3,569   -   -   3,569
Net foreign currency exchange loss   67   -   -   67
Other expense, net   1,337   (238)   -   1,099

Loss from continuing
  operations before income taxes...   (19,664)   (17,007)   (12,817)   (49,488)

Income tax expense .....   24,451   (6,159)   (4,331)   13,961
Net loss from continuing
   operations.....   (44,115)   (10,848)   (8,486)   (63,449)
Net earnings  from
   discontinued operation.....   1,275   10,848   (3,182)   8,941
Net (loss) earnings .....  $   (42,840) $  - $  (11,668) $  (54,508)

Net loss per share - Basic:

Net earnings from continuing
   operations .....  $  (0.98) $  (0.24) $  (0.19) $  (1.42)
Net earnings from discontinued

operation.....   0.02   0.24   (0.07)   0.20
Net earnings per share .....  $  (0.96) $  - $  (0.26) $  (1.22)

Net loss per share - Diluted:

Net earnings from continuing
   operations .....  $  (0.98) $  (0.24) $  (0.19) $  (1.42)
Net earnings from discontinued
operation .....   0.02   0.24   (0.07)   0.20

Net earnings per share .....  $  (0.96) $  - $  (0.26) $  (1.22)

Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic   44,808   -   -   44,808
Diluted   44,808   -   -   44,808

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax
 benefit.

(B) Adjustment to reclassify the operations of Direct Alliance to discontinued operations as described in Note 11.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.

37

The table below reflects the effect of the restatement adjustments on our 2004, 2003 and 2002 balance sheet data (in
thousands):

  December 31, 2004   December 31, 2003
As Reported Adjustments As Restated  As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

Working capital .....  $ 371,267  $ (394)(A) $  370,873   $ 230,294 $  (101)(A) $ 230,193
Total assets .....   887,641   -   887,641   792,124   -   792,124
Short-term debt .....   25,000   -   25,000   65,004   -   65,004
Long-term debt .....   -   -   -   -   -   -
Stockholders’ equity .....   559,559   5,958(A)   565,517   439,369   8,876(A)   448,245
Cash dividends declared per
  common share.....   -   -

  -   -   -   -

  December 31, 2002
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

Working capital .....  $ 181,331  $ - $ 181,331
Total assets .....   773,731   -   773,731
Short-term debt .....   94,592   -   94,592
Long-term debt .....   13,146   -   13,146
Stockholders’ equity .....   375,291   10,206(A)   385,497
Cash dividends declared per
  common share.....   -   -   -

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax benefit.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.

38

Item 7.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of our operations, which gives effect to the
restatement discussed in Note 2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements,  should be read in conjunction with the
Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto included in Item 8 of this report.  Our actual results could differ

[…]

Stock Plan Administration, the Company selected the date the employee record of the stock options was added to the
Company’s stock plan administration database application as the measurement date.  The Company recorded a pre-tax
adjustment to compensation expense totaling $0.6 million for these program grants during the Relevant Period.

For some grants, the Company identified no supporting documentation to determine the timing of the approval of the
terms of the grant.  In these instances, the Company selected the date the employee record of the stock options was added to
the Company’s stock plan administration database application as the measurement date.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

82

Effect of the Restatement Adjustments on our Consolidated Financial Statements

The following tables present the effect of the financial statement restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of earnings for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 (in thousands, except per share
data):

   Year Ended December 31, 2005

As Reported
Discontinued
Operations(C) Adjustments As Restated

Net sales.....  $  3,261,150 $  (77,443) $  - $  3,183,707
Costs of goods sold .....   2,869,239   (60,072)   -   2,809,167

Gross profit .....   391,911   (17,371)   374,540
Operating expenses:

Selling and administrative expenses.....   289,250   (5,619)   1,051(A) (B)   284,682
Severance and restructuring expenses .....   12,967   (1,005)   -   11,962
Reductions in liabilities assumed in a

previous acquisition.....   (664)   -   -   (664)
Earnings from operations .....   90,358   (10,747)   (1,051)   78,560

Non-operating (income) expense:
Interest income .....   (3,394)   -   -   (3,394)
Interest expense .....   1,914   -   -   1,914
Net foreign currency exchange loss.....   72   -   -   72
Other expense, net .....   781   1   -   782

Earnings from continuing operations
before income taxes .....   90,985   (10,748)   (1,051)   79,186

Income tax expense.....   35,641   (4,106)   (392)   31,143
Net earnings from continuing operations .   55,344   (6,642)   (659)   48,043
Net earnings  from discontinued operation   -   6,642   (25) (A)   6,617
Net earnings before cumulative effect of

change in accounting principle.....   55,344   -   (684)   54,660
   Cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle .....   (649)   -   -   (649)
Net earnings.....  $  54,695 $  - $  (684) $  54,011

Net earnings per share - Basic:

Net earnings from continuing operations...  $  1.14 $  (0.14) $  (0.01) $  0.99
Net earnings from discontinued operation   -   0.14   (0.01)   0.13
Cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle .....   (0.01)   -   -   (0.01)
Net earnings per share .....  $  1.13 $  - $  (0.02) $  1.11

Net earnings per share - Diluted:

Net earnings from continuing
   operations.....  $  1.13 $  (0.14) $  (0.01) $  0.98
Net earnings from discontinued operation   -   0.14   (0.01)   0.13
Cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle .....   (0.01)   -   -   (0.01)
Net earnings per share .....  $  1.12 $  - $  (0.02) $  1.10

Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic .....   48,553   -   -   48,553
Diluted .....   49,042   -   15   49,057

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax benefit.
(B) Adjustment for a legal settlement expense that was recorded in the first quarter of 2006, which should have been

recorded in the fourth quarter of 2005.
(C) Adjustment to reclassify the operations of Direct Alliance to discontinued operations as described in Note 11.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

83

   Year Ended December 31, 2004

As Reported
Discontinued
Operations(B) Adjustments As Restated

Net sales.....  $  3,082,725 $  (74,121) $  - $  3,008,604
Costs of goods sold .....   2,712,294   (54,888)   -   2,657,406

Gross profit .....   370,431   (19,233)   351,198
Operating expenses:

Selling and administrative expenses.   285,742   (5,686)   234(A)   280,290
Severance and restructuring
  expenses.....   2,435   -   -   2,435
Reductions in liabilities assumed in
  a previous acquisition .....   (3,617)   -   -   (3,617)

Earnings from operations .....   85,871   (13,547)   (234)   72,090
Non-operating (income) expense:

Interest income   (1,849)   -   -   (1,849)
Interest expense   2,011   -   -   2,011
Net foreign currency exchange loss   262   -   -   262
Other expense, net   631   559   -   1,190

Earnings from continuing
  operations before income taxes...   84,816   (14,106)   (234)   70,476

Income tax expense.....   24,729   (4,916)   (196)   19,617
Net earnings from continuing
   operations.....   60,087   (9,190)   (38)   50,859
Net earnings  from
   discontinued operation .....   20,441   9,190   (33)   29,598
Net earnings.....  $  80,528 $  - $  (71) $  80,457

Net earnings per share - Basic:

Net earnings from continuing
   operations.....  $  1.24 $  0.19 $  - $  1.05
Net earnings from discontinued

operation.....   0.42   (0.19)   -   0.61
Net earnings per share .....  $  1.66 $  - $  - $  1.66

Net earnings per share - Diluted:

Net earnings from continuing
   operations.....  $  1.22 $  0.19 $  - $  1.03
Net earnings from discontinued
operation.....   0.42   (0.19)   -   0.60

Net earnings per share .....  $  1.64 $  - $  - $  1.63

Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic   48,389   -   -   48,389
Diluted   49,231   -   (11)   49,220

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax benefit.
(B) Adjustment to reclassify the operations of Direct Alliance to discontinued operations as described in Note 11.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

84

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005 (in thousands):

  December 31, 2005
  As Reported   Adjustments  As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:

[…]

Common stock .....   477   -   477
 Additional paid in capital .....   299,043   35,361(A)   334,404
 Retained earnings .....   252,318   (31,472) (A)   220,846
 Accumulated other comprehensive income-
   foreign currency translation adjustment.....   14,186   -   14,186
 Total stockholders’ equity .....   566,024   3,889   569,913

 Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 922,340 $  - $  922,340

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax benefit.
(B) Adjustment for a legal settlement expense that was recorded in the first quarter of 2006, which should have been

recorded in the fourth quarter of 2005.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

85

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported cash flow
amounts for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 (in thousands):

   Year Ended December 31, 2005

As Reported
 Discontinued
  Operations(C) Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net earnings from continuing operations.....  $ 55,344 $  (6,642) $  (659) (A)  $ 48,043
Plus: net earnings from discontinued operation   -   6,642   (25) (A)   6,617
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle .....   (649)   -   -   (649)
Net earnings .....   54,695   -   (684)   54,011

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net
  cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization.....   18,204   (3,582)   -   14,622
Provisions for losses on accounts receivable ....   5,292   250   -   5,542
Write-downs of inventories .....   7,625   -   -   7,625
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense ..   766   -   51(A)   817
Deferred income taxes .....   4,537   -   (28)(A)   4,509
Tax benefits from employee gains on stock-
  based compensation .....   2,638   -   -   2,638
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle, net .....   649   -   -   649

Change in assets and liabilities:
Increase in accounts receivable.....   (42,928)   3,554   -   (39,374)
Increase in inventories .....   (27,583)   -   -   (27,583)
Decrease in other current assets.....   6,879   (199)   -   6,680
Increase in other assets .....   (1,802)   -   -   (1,802)
Decrease in accounts payable .....   (9,308)   2,870   -   (6,438)
Decrease in inventories financing facility.....   (13,256)   -   -   (13,256)
Increase in deferred revenue .....   8,555   (77)   -   8,478
Decrease in accrued expenses and other
  current liabilities .....   (2,237)   230   636(A)(B)   (1,371)
Net cash provided by operating activities .....   12,726   3,046   (25)   15,747

Cash flows from investing activities
Cash receipt of underwriter receivable .....   26,540   -   -   26,540
Purchases of property and equipment .....   (38,809)   3,782   -   (35,027)
 Net cash used in investing activities .....   (12,269)   3,782   -   (8,487)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayments on short-term financing facility....   (55,000)   -   -   (55,000)
Borrowings on short-term financing facility.....   75,000   -   -   75,000
Net borrowings on line of credit .....   21,309   -   -   21,309
Repayment of long-term liabilities .....   (155)   155   -   -
Repurchase of common stock .....   (49,998)   -   -   (49,998)
Proceeds from sales of common stock under
  employee stock plans .....   10,784   -   -   10,784
Net cash provided by financing activities .....   1,940   155   -   2,095

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

86

   Year Ended December 31, 2005

As Reported
 Discontinued
  Operations(C) Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from discontinued operation

Net cash used in operating activities.....   -   (3,045)   25(A)   (3,020)
Net cash used in investing activities .....   -   (3,783)   -   (3,783)
Net cash used in financing activities.....   -   (155)   -   (155)
Net cash used in discontinued operation.....   -   (6,983)   -   (6,958)

Foreign currency exchange effect on cash flow.....   (5,695)   -   -   (5,695)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents.....   (3,298)   -   -   (3,298)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
   year ..... 

  38,443   -   -   38,443

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year ... $ 35,145 $  - $  - $  35,145

   Year Ended December 31, 2004

   As Reported
 Discontinued
  Operations (C)   Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net earnings from continuing operations.....   $ 60,087 $ (9,190) $ (38)(A)  $ 50,859
Plus: net earnings from discontinued operation..   20,441   9,190   (33)(A)   29,598
Net earnings.....   80,528   -   (71)   80,457

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash
  provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization.....   20,357   (3,617)   -   16,740
Provisions for losses on accounts receivable .....   5,606   (87)   -   5,519
Write-downs of inventories .....   7,070   -   -   7,070
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense ....   62   -   234(A)   296
Deferred income taxes .....   (2,390)   -   (225)(A)   (2,615)
Tax benefits from employee gains on stock-
  based compensation.....   7,093   -   -   7,093
Gain on sale of building.....   (328)   -   -   (328)
Gain on sale of discontinued operation.....   (23,725)   -   -   (23,725)
Equity in loss of investee.....   400   -   -   400

Change in assets and liabilities:
Increase in accounts receivable .....   (65,666)   10,663   -   (55,003)
Increase in receivable from equity method
  investee .....   (3,098)   -   -   (3,098)
Increase in inventories .....   (32,842)   3   -   (32,839)
Increase in other current assets .....   (668)   29   -   (639)
Increase in other assets .....   (496)   -   -   (496)
Increase in accounts payable .....   1,813   (1,374)   -   439
Increase in inventories financing facility.....   11,957   -   -   11,957
Increase in deferred revenue.....   2,486   33   -   2,519
Increase in accrued expenses and other current
  liabilities .....   5,150   (131)   29(A)   5,048
Net cash provided by operating activities.....   13,309   5,519   (33)   18,795

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

87

   Year Ended December 31, 2004

   As Reported
 Discontinued
  Operations(C)   Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment .....   (20,705)   3,804   -   (16,901)
Proceeds from sale of discontinued operation,
   net of direct expenses.....   18,629   -   -   18,629
Proceeds from sale of building .....   1,378   -   -   1,378
Investment in equity method investee.....   (400)   -   -   (400)
  Net cash (used in) provided by investing
   activities.....   (1,098)   3,804   -   2,706

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments on short-term financing facility.....   (125,000)   -   -   (125,000)
Borrowings on short-term financing facility.....   95,000   -   -   95,000
Net repayments on line of credit.....   (10,004)   -   -   (10,004)
Borrowings on long term liabilities .....   155   (155)   -   -
Proceeds from sales of common stock under
  employee stock plans .....   27,645   -   -   27,645
Net cash used in financing activities.....   (12,204)   (155)   -   (12,359)

Cash flows from discontinued  operation
Net cash used in operating activities.....   -   (5,519)   33(A)   (5,486)
Net cash used in investing activities .....   -   (3,804)   -   (3,804)
Net cash used in financing activities.....   -   155   -   155
Net cash used in discontinued operation.....   -   (9,168)   33   (9,135)

Foreign currency exchange effect on cash flow.....   (3,461)   -   -   (3,461)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents.....   (3,454)   -   -   (3,454)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
  year ..... 

  41,897   -   -   41,897

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year ..... $  38,443 $  - $  - $  38,443

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax benefit.
(B) Adjustment for a legal settlement expense that was recorded in the first quarter of 2006, which should have been

[…]

Net earnings per share .....  $  0.39 $  0.36 $  0.54 $  0.31 $  0.22 $  0.32 $  0.26 $ 0.31

Net earnings per share - Diluted:

Net earnings from continuing
   operations.....  $  0.38 $  0.35 $  0.32 $  0.29 $  0.19 $  0.29 $  0.22 $ 0.28
Net (loss) earnings from
discontinued operation .....   -   -   0.21   0.02   0.04   0.02   0.04  0.03

Cumulative effect of change in
   accounting principle .....   -   -   -   -   (0.01)   -   -  -

Net earnings per share .....  $  0.38 $  0.35 $  0.53 $  0.31 $  0.22 $  0.31 $  0.26 $ 0.31

(1) See Note 2 “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.”

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

110

The following table presents the effect of the financial statement restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of earnings for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005 (in
thousands, except per share data):

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2006   Three Months Ended December 31, 2005
As Reported Adjustments As Restated  As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net sales ..... $  788,903 $  - $  788,903  $  812,074 $  - $  812,074
Costs of goods sold .....   689,851   -   689,851   718,176   -   718,176

Gross profit.....   99,052   -   99,052   93,898   -   93,898
Operating expenses:

Selling and administrative expenses . 78,488   (1,000)(B)   69,310   1,000(B)
   77,488   51(A)   70,361
Severance and restructuring
   expenses .....   -   -   -   7,520   -   7,520

Earnings from operations .....  20,564   1,000   21,564   17,068   (1,051)   16,017
Non-operating (income) expense:

Interest income.....   (922)   -   (922)   (834)   -   (834)
Interest expense.....   797   -   797   888   -   888
Net foreign currency exchange

(gain) loss .....   (31)   -   (31)

  21   -   21
Other expense, net.....   224   -   224   159   -   159

Earnings from continuing
  operations before income taxes ...   20,496   1,000   21,496   16,834   (1,051)   15,783

Income tax expense .....   7,323   390(B)   7,713   7,088   (392)(A)(B)   6,696
Net earnings from continuing
   operations .....   13,173   610   13,783   9,746   (659)   9,087
Net earnings  from
   discontinued operation .....   1,041   -   1,041   2,019  (25) (A)   1,994
Net earnings before cumulative
  change in accounting principle....   14,214   610   14,824   11,765   (684)   11,081
Cumulative effect of changes in
  accounting principle, net of taxes
  of $330 in 2005 .....   -   -   -   (649)   -   (649)
Net earnings ..... $   14,214 $  610 $  14,824  $  11,116 $  (684) $  10,432

Net earnings per share - Basic:

Net earnings from continuing
   operations ..... $  0.27 $  0.01 $  0.29 $  0.20 $   (0.01) $  0.19
Net earnings from discontinued

operation .....   0.03   -   0.02   0.04   -   0.04
Cumulative effect of changes in
  accounting principle   -   -   -   (0.01)   -   (0.01)
Net earnings per share ..... $  0.30 $  0.01 $  0.31  $  0.23 $  (0.01) $  0.22

Net earnings per share - Diluted:

Net earnings from continuing
   operations ..... $  0.27 $  0.01 $  0.29 $  0.20 $  (0.01) $  0.19
Net earnings from discontinued
operation.....   0.02   -   0.02   0.04   -   0.04

Cumulative effect of changes in
  accounting principle .....   -   - -   (0.01)   -   (0.01)
Net earnings per share ..... $  0.29 $  0.01 $  0.31  $  0.23 $  (0.01) $  0.22

Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic   48,002   -   48,002   47,628   -   47,628
Diluted   48,685   (569)   48,116   48,054   21   48,075

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax benefit.
(B) Adjustment for a legal settlement expense that was recorded in the first quarter of 2006, which should have been

recorded in the fourth quarter of 2005.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

111

The following table presents balance sheet information as of  June 30, and March 31, 2006, respectively, and September
30, June 30, and March 31, 2005, respectively, as restated from previously reported information filed in the Company’s Form
10-Q’s, as a result of the restatement of our financial results discussed in Note 2 “Restatement of Consolidated Financial
Statements” (in thousands):

  June 30, 2006   March 31, 2006
  As Reported   Adjustments  As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents..... $  138,252 $  - $  138,252  $   82,837 $  - $  82,837
 Accounts receivable, net .....   429,978   -   429,978   419,431   -   419,431
 Inventories.....   91,549   -   91,549   93,836   -   93,836
 Inventories not available for sale.....   21,800   -   21,800   25,207   -   25,207
 Deferred income taxes.....   22,688   -   22,688   22,822   -   22,822
 Other current assets.....   8,601   -   8,601   7,673   -   7,673
  Total current assets .....   712,868   -   712,868   651,806   -   651,806

Property and equipment.....   110,622   -   110,622   138,427   -   138,427
Buildings held for sale.....   19,151   -   19,151   -   -   -
Goodwill.....   87,404   -   87,404   87,095   -   87,095
Other assets.....   32   -  32   17  -  17
  Total assets ..... $ 930,077 $  - $  930,077  $  877,345 $  - $  877,345

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
  EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
 Accounts payable ..... $ 185,718 $  - $  185,718  $  171,211 $  - $  171,211
 Accrued expenses and other current
   liabilities.....   71,694   419(A)   72,113

  66,982

  419(A)

  67,401

 Deferred revenue.....   23,887   -   23,887   23,741   -   23,741
 Total current liabilities .....   281,299   419   281,718   261,934   419   262,353

Long-term deferred income taxes .....   16,499   (4,918) (A)   11,581   20,375   (4,918)(A)   15,457
Other long-term liabilities.....   327   -   327   196   -   196
 Total liabilities .....   298,125   (4,499)   293,626   282,505   (4,499)   278,006

Stockholders’ equity:
 Preferred stock .....   -   -   -   -   -   -
 Common stock .....   483   -   483   483   -   483
 Additional paid in capital .....   314,301   35,361(A)   349,662   311,107   35,361(A)   346,468
 Retained earnings.....   292,414   (30,862) (A)   261,552   266,533   (30,862)(A)   235,671
 Accumulated other comprehensive
   income- foreign currency translation
   adjustment .....   24,754   -   24,754   16,717   -   16,717
 Total stockholders’ equity.....   631,952   4,499   636,451   594,840   4,499   599,339
 Total liabilities and stockholders’
   equity..... $ 930,077 $  - $  930,077 $  877,345 $  - $  877,345

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax benefit.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

112

   September 30, 2005   June 30, 2005
  As Reported   Adjustments As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents..... $  67,466 $  - $  67,466  $   65,738 $  - $  65,738
 Accounts receivable, net .....   439,041   -   439,041   419,269   -   419,269
 Inventories.....   91,929   -   91,929   88,668   -   88,668
 Inventories not available for sale.....   35,316   -   35,316   39,330   -   39,330
 Deferred income taxes.....   19,782   -   19,782   19,852   -   19,852
 Other current assets.....   8,636   -   8,636   11,882   -   11,882
  Total current assets .....   662,170   -   662,170   644,739   -   644,739

Property and equipment.....   127,272   -   127,272   120,924   -   120,924
Goodwill.....   87,126   -   87,126   86,784   -   86,784
Other assets.....   187   -  187   90  -  90
  Total assets ..... $ 876,755 $  - $  876,755  $  852,537 $  - $  852,537

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
  EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
 Accounts payable ..... $ 169,329 $  - $  169,329  $  176,900 $  - $  176,900
 Accrued expenses and other current
   liabilities.....   51,285   394(A)   51,679

  57,117

  394(A)

  57,511

 Deferred revenue.....   26,816   -   26,816   37,767   -   37,767
 Inventories financing facility .....   14,519   -   14,519   4,499   -   4,499
 Short-term financing facility .....   45,000   -   45,000   -   -   -
 Total current liabilities .....   306,949   394   307,343   276,283   394   276,677

Line of credit .....   -   -   -   2,491   -   2,491
Long-term deferred income taxes .....   13,305   (6,353)(A)   6,952   12,777   (6,353) (A)   6,424
Other long-term liabilities.....   28   -   28   71   -   71
 Total liabilities .....   320,282   (5,959)   314,323   291,622   (5,959)   285,663

Stockholders’ equity:
 Preferred stock .....   -   -   -   -   -   -
 Common stock .....   475   -   475   486   -   486
 Additional paid in capital .....   294,233   36,747(A)   330,980   298,606   36,747(A)   335,353
 Retained earnings.....   241,822   (30,788)(A)   211,034   242,671   (30,788)(A)   211,883
 Accumulated other comprehensive
   income- foreign currency translation
   adjustment .....   19,943   -   19,943   19,152   -   19,152
 Total stockholders’ equity.....   556,473   5,959   562,432   560,915   5,959   566,874
 Total liabilities and stockholders’
   equity..... $ 876,755 $  - $  876,755 $  852,537 $  - $  852,537

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax benefit.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

113

  March 31, 2005
  As Reported   Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents..... $  82,472 $  - $  82,472
 Accounts receivable, net .....   400,814   -   400,814
 Inventories.....   90,774   -   90,774
 Inventories not available for sale.....   42,593   -   42,593
 Deferred income taxes.....   20,392   -   20,392
 Other current assets.....   20,336   -   20,336
  Total current assets .....   657,381   -   657,381

Property and equipment.....   114,605   -   114,605
Goodwill.....   86,867   -   86,867
Other assets.....   140   -  140
  Total assets ..... $ 858,993 $  - $  858,993

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
  EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
 Accounts payable ..... $ 181,879 $  - $  181,879
 Accrued expenses and other current
   liabilities.....   50,584   394(A)   50,978
 Deferred revenue.....   36,004   -   36,004
 Inventories financing facility .....   6,300   -   6,300
 Total current liabilities .....   274,767   394   275,161

Long-term deferred income taxes .....   13,225   (6,352)   6,873
 Total liabilities .....   287,992   (5,958)   282,034

Stockholders’ equity:
 Preferred stock .....   -   -   -
 Common stock .....   494   -   494
 Additional paid in capital .....   302,443   36,746(A)   339,189
 Retained earnings.....   243,075   (30,788) (A)   212,287
 Accumulated other comprehensive
   income- foreign currency translation
   adjustment .....   24,989   -   24,989
 Total stockholders’ equity.....   571,001   5,958   576,959
 Total liabilities and stockholders’
   equity..... $ 858,993 $  - $  858,993

(A) Adjustment for stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB No. 25 and the associated income tax benefit.

(21) Subsequent Event

 On March 1, 2007, we completed the sale of PC Wholesale, a division of our North America operating segment that sells
to other resellers.  The transaction generated proceeds of $28.7 million including net assets sold that are subject to certain
post-closing adjustments.  We expect to have resolution of the post-closing adjustments by the end of August 2007.  Any